of financial assets. The investment strategy often results in sales activity that is significant in value. The Company considers that under IFRS 9 these se-
curities are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and by selling financial assets. The con-
tractual terms of these financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI. These assets have therefore been classified as financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9.

c. These equity securities represent investments that the Company intends to hold for the long term for strategic purposes. As permitted by IFRS 9, the

Company designated these investments at 1 January 2023 as measured at FVOCI. Unlike under IAS 39, the accumulated fair value reserve related to
these investments will never be reclassified to profit or loss.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1
January 2022.

Description   31 December 2021 IAS39 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 January 2022 IFRS 9

Investments back to policies where the risk is borne
by the policyholders and pension funds   22,496 - 22,496

Equities AFS/FVOCI   3,199 (1,421) - 1,778

Lion River investments FVTPL   - 1,421 - 1,421

Investment Funds AFS   4,911 (4,911) 0

Investment Funds FVTPL   - 4,911 4,911

Bonds Government   29,033 29,033

Bonds Corporate AFS/FVOCI   21,773 - - 21,773

Loans to subsidiaries   1,347 - - 1,347

Reverse repo operations   1,550 - - 1,550

Derivatives   1,450 - 1,450

102 Generali Česká pojišťovna a.s. | Annual Report 2023102 Separate financial statements

Description   Original classification New classification Original carrying amount New carrying amount
   under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 under IAS 39 under IFRS 9

Investments back to policies where the risk is borne
by the policyholders and pension fundsa   FVTPL FVTPL 22,496 22,496

Equitiesc   Available for sale FVOCI 1,778 1,778

[…]

Equity price risk is the risk that equity prices will fluctuate affecting the fair value of equity investments and other instruments that derive their value from
a particular equity investment or index of equity prices.

The Company manages its use of equity investments in response to changing market conditions using the following risk management tools:

a) the portfolio is geographically diversified, in line with approved SAA,
b) the relative equity limits for investments are set and monitored on a daily basis.

Following table shows the sensitivity analysis as at the year end, before and after the related deferred taxes. There were no changes from the previous period
in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis. The portfolio does not contain instruments covering participating contracts, as the
investment risk is transferred from the Company to the policyholder. There is no impact on insurance contracts, therefore these are not shown in the table.

   Equity price +10 %   Equity price -10 %
In CZK million Current Income Shareholders' Income Shareholders'
as at 31 December 2023 value statement equity statement equity

Equities

Equities FVOCI 2,718

- gross impact on fair value - 272 - (272)

-income tax charge /(credit) - (57) - 57

Total net impact   - 215 - (215)

FVTPL investments

Investment fund units 2,337

-gross impact on fair value 234 - (234) -

-income tax charge/(credit) (44) - 44 -

Investment in private equity 1,786

-gross impact on fair value 179 - (179) -

-income tax charge/(credit) (34) - 34 -

Total net impact 335 - 335 -

   Equity price +10 %   Equity price -10 %
In CZK million Current Income Shareholders' Income Shareholders'
as at 31 December 2022 (restated) value statement equity statement equity

Equities

Equities FVOCI 3,540

- gross impact on fair value - 354 - (354)

-income tax charge /(credit) - (67) - 67

Total net impact - 287 - 287

FVTPL investments

Investment fund units 2,003

-gross impact on fair value 200 - (200) -

-income tax charge/(credit) (38) - 38 -

Investment in private equity 1,836

-gross impact on fair value 184 - (184) -

-income tax charge/(credit) (35) - 35 -

Total net impact 311 - 311 -

107 Generali Česká pojišťovna a.s. | Annual Report 2023107 Separate financial statements

D.4.4 Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies and through its assets and liabilities denominated in foreign curren-
cies. As the Company’s functional currency is the Czech crown (CZK), movements in the exchange rates between selected foreign currencies and CZK
affect the Company’s financial statements. The functional currency of the branch in Slovakia is Euro (“EUR”). The exchange rate differences arising from
the translation of the branch functional currency into the Company´s functional currency are accounted for in other comprehensive income (see C.1.20.1).